of internal financial reporting activities are the key factors in determining what information is reported. For making decisions
about resource allocation and performance assessment, management does not monitor the operating results separately on the
level of business units. Therefore the reporting on individual business segment does not apply.

Within the Adtran Networks group, management decisions are based on pro forma EBIT. Pro forma financial information
excludes non-cash charges related to share-based compensation plans and amortization and impairment of goodwill and
acquisition-related intangible assets. Additionally, expenses related to M&A and restructuring measures are not included.
Income from capitalization of development expenses is shown as a separate line item and not deducted from research and
development expenses.

30

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on June 30, 2024 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

transactions
and

restructuring
measures

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 217,771 — — — — — 217,771

Cost of goods sold (139,854) — — (328) (908) — (141,090)

Gross profit 77,917 — — (328) (908) — 76,681

Gross margin  35.8 %  35.2 %

Selling and marketing
expenses (28,683) (696) — (436) (661) — (30,476)

General and
administrative expenses (13,514) — — (849) (699) — (15,062)

Research and
development expenses (70,636) — — (1,178) (2,412) 20,454 (53,772)

Income from
capitalization of
development expenses

20,454 — — — — (20,454) —

Other operating income 8,707 — — — — — 8,707

Other operating
expenses (129) — — — (138) — (267)

Operating income (5,884) (696) — (2,791) (4,818) — (14,189)

Operating margin  (2.7) %  (6.5) %

Segment assets 611,362 4,707 66,628 — — — 682,697

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on June 30, 2023 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

transactions
and

restructuring
measures

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 349,546 — — — — — 349,546

Cost of goods sold (230,943) (750) — (250) (35) — (231,978)

Gross profit 118,603 (750) — (250) (35) — 117,568

Gross margin  33.9 %  33.6 %

Selling and marketing
expenses (32,621) (1,026) — (690) (1,020) — (35,357)

General and
administrative expenses (16,986) — — (121) (1,672) — (18,779)

Research and
development expenses (74,530) — — (1,346) (652) 21,531 (54,997)

Income from
capitalization of
development expenses

21,531 — — — — (21,531) —

Other operating income 5,906 — — — — — 5,906

Other operating
expenses (81) — — — — — (81)

Operating income 21,823 (1,776) — (2,407) (3,379) — 14,260

Operating margin  6.2 %  4.1 %

Segment assets 550,398 6,561 70,022 — — — 626,981

31

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) Q2 2024 Q2 2023 6M 2024 6M 2023
Revenues

Germany  11,919  41,903  28,962  91,143

Rest of Europe, Middle East and Africa  37,556  56,782  82,117  112,188

Americas  46,324  57,594  79,244  119,561

Asia-Pacific  12,366  13,910  27,448  26,655

Total revenues  108,165  170,190  217,771  349,547

(in thousands of EUR) Jun. 30, 2024 Dec. 31, 2023
Non-current assets

Germany  172,137  168,232

Rest of Europe, Middle East and Africa  21,078  21,452

Americas  70,471  72,001

Asia-Pacific  3,372  3,196

Total non-current assets for segment reporting  267,058  264,881